
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 1 by Senators Dardenne, et al.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "Section" change "10.1(C)(2) and (3)," to "10.1(C)(2)
3 through (4),"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 10, after "a" and before "management" delete "fifteen member"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 1, line 12, after "for" and before "members" delete "fifteen"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 2, line 13, after "purposes;" and before "to provide" insert "to require
10 the appropriation of certain funds for vocational-technical education
11 purposes;"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 2, line 20, after "Section" change "10.1(C)(2) and (3)," to "10.1(C)(2)
14 through (4),"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 6

16 On page 3, delete lines 4 through 27 and on page 4 delete lines 1 through 6
17 and insert in lieu thereof:

18 "(2) Except for appropriations to pay expenses incurred
19 in the investment and management of the Permanent Trust Fund,
20 the legislature shall appropriate from the Support Fund only for
21 educational purposes provided in Paragraph (D) of this Section
22 and shall appropriate fifty percent of the available funds for
23 higher educational purposes and fifty percent for elementary and
24 secondary ~~and vocational-technical~~ educational purposes.
25 Those monies to be used for administrative costs shall be
26 expended for such purposes only if so approved and
27 appropriated by the legislature.

28 (3) The legislature shall appropriate the total amount
29 intended for higher educational purposes to the Board of
30 Regents and the total amount intended for elementary and
31 secondary ~~and vocational-technical~~ educational purposes to the
32 State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education which

1 boards shall allocate the monies so appropriated to the programs
2 as previously approved by the legislature.

3 (4) The monies appropriated by the legislature and
4 disbursed from the Support Fund shall not displace, replace, or
5 supplant appropriations from the general fund for elementary
6 and secondary education, including implementing the Minimum
7 Foundation Program, or displace, replace, or supplant funding
8 for higher education. ~~or vocational-technical education.~~ For
9 elementary and secondary ~~and vocational-technical~~ education
10 and for higher education, this Paragraph shall mean that no
11 appropriation for any fiscal year from the Support Fund shall be
12 made for any purpose for which a general fund appropriation
13 was made in the previous year unless the total appropriations for
14 that fiscal year from the state general fund for such purpose
15 exceed general fund appropriations for the previous year. This
16 Paragraph shall in no way limit general fund appropriations in
17 excess of the minimum amounts herein established.

18 (D) Disbursement; higher education and elementary and
19 secondary education. ~~and vocational-technical education.~~ (1)
20 The treasurer shall disburse not more than fifty percent of the
21 monies in the Support Fund as that money is appropriated by the
22 legislature and allocated by the Board of Regents for any or all
23 of the following higher educational purposes to enhance
24 economic development:

25 * * *

26 (c) The enhancement of the quality of academic,
27 research, or agricultural departments or units within a
28 community college, college, or university. These funds shall not
29 be used for athletic purposes or programs."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 7

31 On page 7, line 16, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line and on line 17
32 delete "within which" and insert in lieu thereof "include"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 8

34 On page 7, line 19 after "baccalaureate degrees" and before "shall" insert "and
35 such programs and institutions"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 9

37 On page 7, at the end of line 20, add:

38 "The system shall be comprised of two divisions, the vocational-
39 technical division which shall include all public institutions
40 which exclusively or predominantly provide programs of
41 postsecondary vocational-technical education and which offer
42 applied associate degrees and the community college division
43 which shall include those institutions of higher education in the

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law;
words underscored are additions.

1 system which offer associate degrees but not baccalaureate
2 degrees."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 10

4 On page 7, at the end of line 21, change "predominately" to "predominantly"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 11

6 On page 8, line 1, after "Supervisors of" and before "Colleges" change
7 "Community and Technical" to "Technical and Community"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 12

9 On page 8, line 3, after "of" and before "Colleges." change "Community and
10 Technical" to "Technical and Community"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 13

12 On page 8, delete lines 4 through 11 and insert in lieu thereof:

13 "(B) Membership; Terms; Initial Membership and
14 Terms. The board shall be composed of fifteen members
15 appointed by the governor, as provided by law, provided that the
16 governor shall select as well as appoint no fewer than nine of
17 the members. In addition, the board shall have one or two
18 student members as provided by law. All members selected and
19 appointed by the governor shall be appointed with the consent
20 of the Senate. Members of other statewide educational boards
21 created by this Article may serve as members of this board, as
22 provided by law, provided that members selected by such
23 educational boards and appointed by the governor shall not
24 exceed six in number and shall serve at the pleasure of the
25 selecting board. Of those members selected and appointed by
26 the governor, there shall be not less than one nor more than two
27 members from each congressional district. The members
28 selected and appointed by the governor shall serve overlapping
29 terms of six years, except that the initial members shall serve
30 terms as provided by law."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 14

32 On page 8, line 19, change "those institutions" to "each institution"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 15

34 On page 8, at the end of line 22 between "College," and "the" change "and" to
35 "or"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 16

37 On page 8, at the end of line 24 and the beginning of line 25, change "those
38 same institutions" to "the respective institution"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 17

2 On page 8, line 25, between "of" and "management" change "their" to "its"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 18

4 On page 9, line 3, after "1998-1999" delete the comma ',' and delete "provided
5 that in" and insert in lieu thereof a period "." and "The provisions of this
6 Paragraph shall be null and void for"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 19

8 On page 9, at the end of line 3, add "in which"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 20

10 On page 9, line 4, after "are" and before "less" delete "not"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 21

12 On page 9, between lines 6 and 7, insert:

13 "(E) No action shall be taken as a result or by reason of
14 the transfer of any institution of higher education to the
15 Louisiana Technical and Community College System that will
16 affect the mission of or adversely affect the accreditation of any
17 such institution."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 22

19 On page 9, line 25, after "Regents;" and before "to" insert "to authorize the
20 appointment of a limited number of members of other educational boards, if
21 required by law;"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 23

23 On page 9, delete line 27, and on page 10, line 1, delete "year term," and insert
24 "provide for the addition by law of one or two student members;"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 24

26 On page 10, line 17, after "institutions;" delete the remainder of the line and
27 delete lines 18 and 19, and on line 20, delete "educational purposes by the
28 Board of Regents;" and insert in lieu thereof "to remove provisions for the
29 appropriation and allocation of funds from the Louisiana Quality Education
30 Support Fund for vocational-technical education purposes and to provide
31 relative to the allocation of monies in the fund for postsecondary education;
32 to require the appropriation of certain funds for vocational-technical education
33 purposes; "

34 AMENDMENT NO. 25

35 On page 11, line 1, after "Section 10.1(C)(2)" delete " and" and on line 2,
36 delete "(3)," and insert in lieu thereof "through (4),"